
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON 
 

CHANGES TO ON-STREET PARKING PLACES PAY AND DISPLAY CHARGES 
CHANGES TO RESIDENTS PERMITS, BUSINESS PERMITS, TEACHER PERMITS, TRADER 
PERMITS, ANNUAL VISITOR PERMITS AND TEMPORARY VISITOR PERMITS CHARGES 

 
THE MERTON (PARKING PLACES) (PARKING CHARGES) ORDER 202* 

 
1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Merton, propose to 

make the above-mentioned Order under sections 45, 46 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 
to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended. 
 

2. The general effect of the Order would be to:- 
(a) increase the existing pay and display/pay by phone/pay on-line charges by £1.50 for any 

vehicle not meeting the Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) emission standards, ie:- 
(i) any petrol vehicle which does not meet the vehicles emission standard EURO 4 (most 

petrol vehicles first registered before 2006); 
(ii) any diesel vehicle which does not meet the vehicles emission standard EURO 6 (most 

diesel vehicles first registered before September 2015); 
(b) for resident permits, business permits, teacher permits or trade permits, remove the £150 

diesel surcharge and replace it with a ULEZ based charge of £150 which would apply to 
the purchase of a resident permit, business permit, teacher permit or trade permit for use 
by any vehicle not meeting the ULEZ emission standards; 

(c) vary the standard charge for resident permits so that they would be charged on a carbon 
dioxide emission based sliding charge as specified in the table in Schedule 1 to this notice, 
subject to paragraph (b) above and increasing by an additional £50 for each subsequent 
permit. Vehicles to which emission banding does not apply (e.g. those registered pre-
March 2001) would pay the charge of the highest band applicable. 

(d) vary the full and half day temporary visitor permit charges to the daily charges specified in 
the table in Schedule 2 to this notice for scratch cards and e-permits, subject to an 
additional charge of £1.50 for vehicles which do not meet the ULEZ emission standards. 
Vehicles to which emission banding does not apply would pay the charge to the highest 
band applicable; 

(e) vary the annual visitors permit to that shown in the table in Schedule 3 to this notice; 
(f) vary the business permit charges to the emission based sliding charges shown in 

Schedule 4 to this Order, subject to the ULEZ based charge (£75 for a 6 month business 
permit) where applicable. Vehicles to which emission banding does not apply would pay 
the charge to the highest band applicable; 

(g) vary the teacher permit charges to the emission based sliding charges for an annual 
teacher permit shown in Schedule 5 to this Order, subject to the annual £150 ULEZ based 
charge (or £50 per term) where applicable. Vehicles to which emission banding does not 
apply would pay the charge to the highest band applicable; 

(h) vary the trade permit charges to the emission based sliding charges for an annual trade 
permit shown in Schedule 5 to this Order, subject to the annual £150 ULEZ based charge 
where applicable (£75 for a 6 month trade permit, £37.50 for 3 month trade permit, £12.50 
for 1 month permit and £2.85 for 1 week trade permit) where applicable. Vehicles to which 
emission banding does not apply would pay the charge to the highest band applicable. 

NB 1: permits issued for a duration of other than a year would be subject to the charge on a pro-
rata basis; 

NB 2: payment for pay and display parking places via mobile or via the internet would continue 
to incur a 20 pence convenience fee. 

NB 3: any pay and display parking places with the first 20 or 30 minutes free, would continue to 
have the first 20 or 30 minutes free. 

NB4: in Schedules 2, 4 and 5 to this notice, the current charges for various permits can be found 
in column 8 and match Band G charges. 

 
3. A copy of the proposed Order and other documents giving more detailed particulars of the Order, 

including the Council’s statement of reasons can be inspected Mondays to Fridays during normal 
office hours at Merton Link, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey. Further information 



can also be viewed at all Merton operated libraries and on the Council’s website at: 
www.merton.gov.uk/parkingconsultation2020. 

 

4. Any person desiring to comment on the proposed Order with their representation or objections and 
the grounds thereof should visit www.merton.gov.uk/parkingconsultation2020 and do so; or send a 
statement in writing of their representations or objections and the grounds thereof, either to Parking 
Services, London Borough of Merton, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX 
or alternatively by email to parkingconsultation2020@merton.gov.uk quoting reference Parking 
Consultation 2020, no later than 23rd October 2020. 

 

Dated: 10 September 2020. 
 
Paul McGarry 
 
Head of futureMerton 
London Borough of Merton, 
Merton Civic Centre, 
London Road, 
Morden Surrey, SM4 5DX 
 

SCHEDULE 1 
Resident First Permit Charges 

 
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 

 

CO2 
Emission 
(g/km) 

Fully 
Electric 

1-50 
51-
75 

76-
90 

91-
100 

101-
110 

111-
130 

131-
150 

151-
170 

171-
190 

191-
225 

226-
255 

over 
255 

 
Emission 
Band 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 

Controlled Parking 
Zone 

Current 
Charge 

Proposed Charges 

W3 and W4 £150 £20 £100 £110 £120 £130 £140 £150 £170 £210 £300 £370 £450 £540 

2F, 3E, 3F, 4F, 5F, P3, 
VC, VOn, VOs, VOt, 
W2, W5, W6 and W7 

£120 £20 £70 £80 £90 £100 £110 £120 £140 £180 £270 £340 £420 £510 

P1, P2 and P2s £110 £20 £60 £70 £80 £90 £100 £110 £130 £170 £260 £330 £410 £500 

CW5 and MP4 £130 £20 £80 £90 £100 £110 £120 £130 £150 £190 £280 £350 £430 £520 

A1, CW, CW1, CW2, 
CW4, H1, H2, M1, M2, 
M3, MP1, MP2, MP3, 
RP, RPE, RPN, RPS, 
S1, S2, S3, SW, SW1, 
VN, VSW, VSW2, W1, 
VNe and VNs 

£110 £20 £60 £70 £80 £90 £100 £110 £130 £170 £260 £330 £410 £500 

CH, RPW, RPC, RPC1, 
VQ and VSW1 

£100 £20 £50 £60 £70 £80 £90 £100 £120 £160 £250 £320 £400 £490 

MTC and WB1 £90 £20 £40 £50 £60 £70 £80 £90 £110 £150 £240 £310 £390 £480 

CW3, GC, GC1, GC2, 
GC3, WB2, MTC1 and 
MTC2 

£80 £20 £30 £40 £50 £60 £70 £80 £100 £140 £230 £300 £380 £470 

MT £70 £20 £25 £30 £40 £50 £60 £70 £90 £130 £220 £290 £370 £460 

 
 

SCHEDULE 2 
Full Day and Half Day Visitor Permit Charges 

 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 

CO2 Emission (g/km) 
Fully 

Electric 
1-50 51-75 76-90 

91-
100 

101-
110 

111-
130 

131-
150 

151-
170 

171-
190 

191-
225 

226-
255 

over 
255 

Emission Band A B C D E F G H I J K L M 

Controlled Parking 
Zone 

Permit 
Type 

Current 
Charge 

Proposed Charges 

2F, 3E, 3F, 4F, 5F, 
P3, VC, Von, VOs, 
VOt, W2, W3, W4, 
W5, W6 and W7 

Full day 
e-
voucher 

£5.00 £0 £4.25 £4.50 £4.75 £5.00 £5.25 £5.50 £5.75 £6.00 £6.25 £6.50 £6.75 £7.00 

Full day 
scratch 
card 

£5.00 £8.50 

2F, 3E, 3F, 4F, 5F, 
P1, P2, P2s, P3, 
VC, VOn, VOs, VOt, 

Half day 
e 
voucher 

£3.50 £0 £2.75 £3.00 £3.25 £3.50 £3.75 £4.00 £4.25 £4.50 £4.75 £5.00 £5.25 £5.50 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/parkingconsultation2020


W2, W3, W4, W5, 
W6 and W7 

Half day 
Scratch 
card 

£3.50 £7.00 

A1, CW, CW1, 
CW2, CW4, CW5, 
H1, H2, M1, M2, M3, 
MP1, MP2, MP3, 
MP4, RP, RPE, 
RPN, RPS, S1, S2, 
S3, SW, SW1, VN, 
VNe, VNs, VSW, 
VSW2 and W1 

Full day 
e-
voucher 

£4.00 £0 £3.25 £3.50 £3.75 £4.00 £4.25 £4.50 £4.75 £5.00 £5.25 £5.50 £5.75 £6.00 

Full day 
scratch 
card 

£4.00 £7.50 

A1, CH, CW, CW1, 
CW2, CW4, CW5, 
H1, H2, M1, M2, M3, 
MP1, MP2, MP3, 
MP4, RP, RPC, 
RPC1, RPE, RPN, 
RPS, RPW, S1, S2, 
S3, SW, SW1, VN, 
VNe, VNs, VQ, 
VSW, VSW1, VSW2 
and W1 

Half day 
e-
voucher 

£3.00 £0 £2.25 £2.50 £2.75 £3.00 £3.25 £3.50 £3.75 £4.00 £4.25 £4.50 £4.75 £5.00 

Half day 
scratch 
card 

£3.00 £6.50 

CW3, GC, GC1, 
GC2, GC3, MTC, 
MTC1, MTC2, WB1 
and WB2 

Full day 
e-
voucher 

£3.00 £0 £2.25 £2.50 £2.75 £3.00 £3.25 £3.50 £3.75 £4.00 £4.25 £4.50 £4.75 £5.00 

Full day 
scratch 
card 

£3.00 £6.50 

CW3, GC, GC1, 
GC2, GC3, MT, 
MTC, MTC1, MTC2, 
WB1 and WB2 

Half day 
e-
voucher 

£2.00 £0 £1.25 £1.50 £1.75 £2.00 £2.25 £2.50 £2.75 £3.00 3.25 £3.50 £3.75 £4.00 

Half day 
scratch 
card 

£2.00 £5.50 

 
 

SCHEDULE 3 
Annual Visitor Permit Charges 

 
1. 2. 3. 4. 

Public Transport 
Accessibility Level 

Band 
Controlled Parking Zone 

Current 
Charges 

(subject to 
the diesel 

surcharge) 

Proposed 
Charges 

Tier 1 Long Enforcement W3 and W4 £400 £690 

Tier 1 Medium 
Enforcement 

2F, 3E, 3F, 4F, 5F, P3, VC, VOn, VOs, VOt, W2, W5, W6 and W7 £370 £660 

Tier 1 Short 
Enforcement 

P1, P2 and P2s £360 £650 

Tier 2 Long Enforcement CW5 and MP4 £380 £670 

Tier 2 Medium 
Enforcement 

A1, CW, CW1, CW2, CW4, H1, H2, M1, M2, M3, MP1, MP2, MP3, RP, RPE, RPN, 
RPS, S1, S2, S3, SW, SW1, VN, VNe, VNs VSW, VSW2 and W1 

£360 £650 

Tier 2 Short 
Enforcement 

CH, RPC, RPC1, RPW, VQ and VSW1 £320 £640 

Tier 3 Long Enforcement MTC and WB1 £340 £630 

Tier 3 Medium 
Enforcement 

CW3, GC, GC1, GC2, MTC1, MTC2 and WB2 £330 £620 

Tier 3 Short 
Enforcement 

MT £320 £610 

 
 

SCHEDULE 4 
Business Permit Charges 

 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 

CO2 Emission 
(g/km) 

Fully 
Electric 

1-50 
51-
75 

76-
90 

91-
100 

101-
110 

111-
130 

131-
150 

151-
170 

171-
190 

191-
225 

226-
255 

over 
255 

Emission Band A B C D E F G H I J K L M 

Business Permits 
CPZ W1 to W5 

£20 £176 £236 £286 £326 £356 £376 £416 £466 £526 £596 £676 £766 

Business Permits 
Other Zones 

£20 £131 £191 £241 £281 £311 £331 £371 £421 £481 £551 £631 £721 

 
 



SCHEDULE 5 
Teacher and Trade Annual Permit Charges 

 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 

CO2 Emission 
(g/km) 

Fully 
Electric 

1-50 
51-
75 

76-
90 

91-
100 

101-
110 

111-
130 

131-
150 

151-
170 

171-
190 

191-
225 

226-
255 

over 
255 

Emission Band A B C D E F G H I J K L M 

Teacher Permits 
All Zones 

£20 £138 £148 £158 £168 £178 £188 £198 £208 £218 £228 £238 £248 

Trade Permits All 
Zones 

£20 £600 £680 £750 £810 £860 £900 £940 £990 £1050 £1120 £1200 £1290 

 


