#### LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON

CHANGES TO ON-STREET PARKING PLACES PAY AND DISPLAY CHARGES CHANGES TO RESIDENTS PERMITS, BUSINESS PERMITS, TEACHER PERMITS, TRADER PERMITS, ANNUAL VISITOR PERMITS AND TEMPORARY VISITOR PERMITS CHARGES

### THE MERTON (PARKING PLACES) (PARKING CHARGES) ORDER 202\*

- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Merton, propose to make the above-mentioned Order under sections 45, 46 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended.
- 2. The general effect of the Order would be to:-
  - (a) increase the existing pay and display/pay by phone/pay on-line charges by £1.50 for any vehicle not meeting the Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) emission standards, ie:-
    - (i) any petrol vehicle which does not meet the vehicles emission standard EURO 4 (most petrol vehicles first registered before 2006);
    - (ii) any diesel vehicle which does not meet the vehicles emission standard EURO 6 (most diesel vehicles first registered before September 2015);
  - (b) for resident permits, business permits, teacher permits or trade permits, remove the £150 diesel surcharge and replace it with a ULEZ based charge of £150 which would apply to the purchase of a resident permit, business permit, teacher permit or trade permit for use by any vehicle not meeting the ULEZ emission standards;
  - (c) vary the standard charge for resident permits so that they would be charged on a carbon dioxide emission based sliding charge as specified in the table in Schedule 1 to this notice, subject to paragraph (b) above and increasing by an additional £50 for each subsequent permit. Vehicles to which emission banding does not apply (e.g. those registered pre-March 2001) would pay the charge of the highest band applicable.
  - (d) vary the full and half day temporary visitor permit charges to the daily charges specified in the table in Schedule 2 to this notice for scratch cards and e-permits, subject to an additional charge of £1.50 for vehicles which do not meet the ULEZ emission standards. Vehicles to which emission banding does not apply would pay the charge to the highest band applicable;
  - (e) vary the annual visitors permit to that shown in the table in Schedule 3 to this notice;
  - (f) vary the business permit charges to the emission based sliding charges shown in Schedule 4 to this Order, subject to the ULEZ based charge (£75 for a 6 month business permit) where applicable. Vehicles to which emission banding does not apply would pay the charge to the highest band applicable;
  - (g) vary the teacher permit charges to the emission based sliding charges for an annual teacher permit shown in Schedule 5 to this Order, subject to the annual £150 ULEZ based charge (or £50 per term) where applicable. Vehicles to which emission banding does not apply would pay the charge to the highest band applicable;
  - (h) vary the trade permit charges to the emission based sliding charges for an annual trade permit shown in Schedule 5 to this Order, subject to the annual £150 ULEZ based charge where applicable (£75 for a 6 month trade permit, £37.50 for 3 month trade permit, £12.50 for 1 month permit and £2.85 for 1 week trade permit) where applicable. Vehicles to which emission banding does not apply would pay the charge to the highest band applicable.
  - NB 1:permits issued for a duration of other than a year would be subject to the charge on a prorata basis;
  - NB 2: payment for pay and display parking places via mobile or via the internet would continue to incur a 20 pence convenience fee.
  - NB 3: any pay and display parking places with the first 20 or 30 minutes free, would continue to have the first 20 or 30 minutes free.
  - NB4: in Schedules 2, 4 and 5 to this notice, the current charges for various permits can be found in column 8 and match Band G charges.
- 3. A copy of the proposed Order and other documents giving more detailed particulars of the Order, including the Council's statement of reasons can be inspected Mondays to Fridays during normal office hours at Merton Link, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey. Further information

can also be viewed at all Merton operated libraries and on the Council's website at: <a href="https://www.merton.gov.uk/parkingconsultation2020">www.merton.gov.uk/parkingconsultation2020</a>.

4. Any person desiring to comment on the proposed Order with their representation or objections and the grounds thereof should visit <a href="www.merton.gov.uk/parkingconsultation2020">www.merton.gov.uk/parkingconsultation2020</a> and do so; or send a statement in writing of their representations or objections and the grounds thereof, either to Parking Services, London Borough of Merton, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX or alternatively by email to <a href="mailto:parkingconsultation2020@merton.gov.uk">parkingconsultation2020@merton.gov.uk</a> quoting reference <a href="mailto:parkingconsultation2020@merton.gov.uk">Parking Consultation 2020</a>, no later than 23rd October 2020.

Dated: 10 September 2020.

Paul McGarry

Head of futureMerton London Borough of Merton, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden Surrey, SM4 5DX

## SCHEDULE 1 Resident First Permit Charges

1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	10.	11.	12.	13.	14.	15.
	CO2 Emission (g/km)	Fully Electric	1-50	51- 75	76- 90	91- 100	101- 110	111- 130	131- 150	151- 170	171- 190	191- 225	226- 255	over 255
	Emission Band	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I	J	K	L	М
Controlled Parking Zone	Current Charge						Propos	ed Char	ges					
W3 and W4	£150	£20	£100	£110	£120	£130	£140	£150	£170	£210	£300	£370	£450	£540
2F, 3E, 3F, 4F, 5F, P3, VC, VOn, VOs, VOt, W2, W5, W6 and W7	£120	£20	£70	£80	£90	£100	£110	£120	£140	£180	£270	£340	£420	£510
P1, P2 and P2s	£110	£20	£60	£70	£80	£90	£100	£110	£130	£170	£260	£330	£410	£500
CW5 and MP4	£130	£20	£80	£90	£100	£110	£120	£130	£150	£190	£280	£350	£430	£520
A1, CW, CW1, CW2, CW4, H1, H2, M1, M2, M3, MP1, MP2, MP3, RP, RPE, RPN, RPS, S1, S2, S3, SW, SW1, VN, VSW, VSW2, W1, VNe and VNs	£110	£20	£60	£70	£80	£90	£100	£110	£130	£170	£260	£330	£410	£500
CH, RPW, RPC, RPC1, VQ and VSW1	£100	£20	£50	£60	£70	£80	£90	£100	£120	£160	£250	£320	£400	£490
MTC and WB1	£90	£20	£40	£50	£60	£70	£80	£90	£110	£150	£240	£310	£390	£480
CW3, GC, GC1, GC2, GC3, WB2, MTC1 and MTC2	£80	£20	£30	£40	£50	£60	£70	£80	£100	£140	£230	£300	£380	£470
MT	£70	£20	£25	£30	£40	£50	£60	£70	£90	£130	£220	£290	£370	£460

### SCHEDULE 2 Full Day and Half Day Visitor Permit Charges

1	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	10.	11.	12.	13.	14.		
CO2 Emission (g/km)			Fully Electric	1-50	51-75	76-90	91- 100	101- 110	111- 130	131- 150	151- 170	171- 190	191- 225	226- 255	over 255
Emissio	on Band		Α	A B C D E F G H I J						J	K	L	М		
Controlled Parking Zone	Permit Type	Current Charge		Proposed Charges											
2F, 3E, 3F, 4F, 5F, P3, VC, Von, VOs,	Full day e- voucher	£5.00	£0	£4.25	£4.50	£4.75	£5.00	£5.25	£5.50	£5.75	£6.00	£6.25	£6.50	£6.75	£7.00
VOt, W2, W3, W4, W5, W6 and W7	Full day scratch card	£5.00						£	28.50						
2F, 3E, 3F, 4F, 5F, P1, P2, P2s, P3, VC, VOn, VOs, VOt,	Half day e voucher	£3.50	£0	£2.75	£3.00	£3.25	£3.50	£3.75	£4.00	£4.25	£4.50	£4.75	£5.00	£5.25	£5.50

W2, W3, W4, W5, W6 and W7	Half day Scratch card	£3.50						£	27.00						
A1, CW, CW1, CW2, CW4, CW5, H1, H2, M1, M2, M3, MP1, MP2, MP3, MP4, RP, RPE, RPN, RPS, S1, S2, S3, SW, SW1, VN, VNe, VNs, VSW, VSW2 and W1	Full day e- voucher	£4.00	£0	£3.25	£3.50	£3.75	£4.00	£4.25	£4.50	£4.75	£5.00	£5.25	£5.50	£5.75	£6.00
	Full day scratch card	£4.00		£7.50											
A1, CH, CW, CW1, CW2, CW4, CW5, H1, H2, M1, M2, M3, MP1, MP2, MP3, MP4, RP, RPC, RPC1, RPE, RPN, RPS, RPW, S1, S2, S3, SW, SW1, VN, VNe, VNs, VQ, VSW, VSW1, VSW2 and W1	Half day e- voucher	£3.00	£0	£2.25	£2.50	£2.75	£3.00	£3.25	£3.50	£3.75	£4.00	£4.25	£4.50	£4.75	£5.00
	Half day scratch card	£3.00						£	26.50						
CW3, GC, GC1, GC2, GC3, MTC,	Full day e- voucher	£3.00	£0	£2.25	£2.50	£2.75	£3.00	£3.25	£3.50	£3.75	£4.00	£4.25	£4.50	£4.75	£5.00
MTC1, MTC2, WB1 and WB2	Full day scratch card	£3.00						£	26.50						
CW3, GC, GC1, GC2, GC3, MT,	Half day e- voucher	£2.00	£0	£1.25	£1.50	£1.75	£2.00	£2.25	£2.50	£2.75	£3.00	3.25	£3.50	£3.75	£4.00
MTC, MTC1, MTC2, WB1 and WB2	Half day scratch card	£2.00		£5.50											

## SCHEDULE 3 Annual Visitor Permit Charges

1.	2.	3.	4.	
Public Transport Accessibility Level Band	Controlled Parking Zone	Current Charges (subject to the diesel surcharge)	Proposed Charges	
Tier 1 Long Enforcement	W3 and W4	£400	£690	
Tier 1 Medium Enforcement	2F, 3E, 3F, 4F, 5F, P3, VC, VOn, VOs, VOt, W2, W5, W6 and W7	£370	£660	
Tier 1 Short Enforcement	P1, P2 and P2s	£360	£650	
Tier 2 Long Enforcement	CW5 and MP4	£380	£670	
Tier 2 Medium Enforcement	A1, CW, CW1, CW2, CW4, H1, H2, M1, M2, M3, MP1, MP2, MP3, RP, RPE, RPN, RPS, S1, S2, S3, SW, SW1, VN, VNe, VNs VSW, VSW2 and W1	£360	£650	
Tier 2 Short Enforcement	CH, RPC, RPC1, RPW, VQ and VSW1	£320	£640	
Tier 3 Long Enforcement	MTC and WB1	£340	£630	
Tier 3 Medium Enforcement	CW3, GC, GC1, GC2, MTC1, MTC2 and WB2	£330	£620	
Tier 3 Short Enforcement	мт	£320	£610	

## SCHEDULE 4 Business Permit Charges

1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	10.	11.	12.	13.	14.
CO2 Emission (g/km)	Fully Electric	1-50	51- 75	76- 90	91- 100	101- 110	111- 130	131- 150	151- 170	171- 190	191- 225	226- 255	over 255
Emission Band	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	ı	J	K	L	М
Business Permits CPZ W1 to W5	£20	£176	£236	£286	£326	£356	£376	£416	£466	£526	£596	£676	£766
Business Permits Other Zones	£20	£131	£191	£241	£281	£311	£331	£371	£421	£481	£551	£631	£721

# SCHEDULE 5 Teacher and Trade Annual Permit Charges

1.	2.	3.	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	10.	11.	12.	13.	14.
CO2 Emission (g/km)	Fully Electric	1-50	51- 75	76- 90	91- 100	101- 110	111- 130	131- 150	151- 170	171- 190	191- 225	226- 255	over 255
Emission Band	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I	J	K	L	M
Teacher Permits All Zones	£20	£138	£148	£158	£168	£178	£188	£198	£208	£218	£228	£238	£248
Trade Permits All Zones	£20	£600	£680	£750	£810	£860	£900	£940	£990	£1050	£1120	£1200	£1290